GENE L. RICE PAST INTERNATIONAL DIRECTOR

Gene L. Rice, of Wanatah, Indiana, USA, was elected to serve on the board of directors of The International Association of Lions Clubs at the association's 58th International Convention, held in Dallas, Texas, USA, June 25-28, 1975.

A farmer, Past Director Rice is a past LaPorte County Farmer of the Year. He is a director of the Horizon Bancorp of Michigan City.

Past Director Rice served as a 100% District Governor, state council chairman and as state extension chairman. He has recorded 40 years of perfect attendance, is a Key Member and has received 11 Extension Awards, 12 International President's Awards and the Supreme Extension Award. Past Director Rice is also the recipient of the Ambassador of Good Will Award, the highest honor bestowed upon a member by the association.

Past Director Rice and his wife, Kathryn, have three children and nine grandchildren.